

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 2690 of 2022
+
IA NO:CRAN/9/2024
+
CRAN/12/2026
+
CRAN/13/2026

Mr. Siddhanth Jain
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Abhijit Chowdhary, Adv.,
Mr. Sobhan Agarwal, Adv.
... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Rudradipta Nandy, learned APP,
Ms. Sreyashee Biswas, Adv.,
Ms. Sanjana Saha, Adv.
... For the State.

1. Affidavit-of-Service filed in Court today be taken on record. None appears to represent the opposite party no.2.
2. CRAN 12 of 2026 is an application for recalling of the order dated April 02, 2026 passed by this Court whereby this revisional application was dismissed for default.
3. It transpires from the application that a plausible explanation has been given by the petitioner and there was no negligence on the part of the litigant and for the fault on the part of the advocate, the litigant should not suffer. Further it transpires that on the date when the matter was dismissed for default, none appeared to represent the opposite parties. Therefore, considering all aspects, the order dated April 02, 2026, passed by this Court, is hereby recalled and the matter be restored to its original file and number.
4. Let the matter be listed on **April 10, 2026** under the heading "**Extension of Interim order**".

5. CRAN 12 of 2026 is, thus, disposed of.
6. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.
7. Criminal Section is directed to supply certified copies of this order to the parties, if applied for, upon compliance of all necessary formalities.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]